

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Number SC91138

DeBALIVIERE PLACE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent,

v.

STEVEN VEAL,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS

Cause Number 22054-02475

HONORABLE ROBERT H. DIERKER, JR.

DIVISION 18

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Elkin L. Kistner #35287
BICK & KISTNER, PC
1600 S. Hanley, Suite 101
St. Louis, MO 63144
(314) 571-6823
(314) 727-9071 (fax)
elkinkis@jhbkj.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
POINTS RELIED ON.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I.....	9
POINT II.....	14
POINT III.....	27
POINT IV.....	31
POINT V.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allison v. Agribank</i> , 949 S.W. 2d 182 (Mo. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Beavers v. Recreation Ass’n of Lake Shore Estates</i> , 130 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. 2004)	9, 10, 28
<i>Bollinger v. Sigman</i> , 520 S.W.2d 710 (Mo. App. 1975).....	25
<i>Bullock Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 493 S.W.3d 5 (Mo. App. 1973).....	21, 22
<i>Cardinal Partners, L.L.C. v. Desco Inv. Co.</i> , 301 S.W3d 104 (Mo. App. 2010).....	14
<i>Citibrook II, L.L.C. v. Morgan's Foods of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 631 (Mo. App. 2007).....	34
<i>Ethridge v. Tierone Bank</i> , 226 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Executive Bd. of Missouri Baptist Convention v. Windermere Baptist Conference Center</i> , 280 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. App. 2009).....	11
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	13, 14, 15, 32
<i>Kehrs Mill Trails Associates v. Kingspointe Homeowner’s Association</i> , 251 S.W.3d 391 (Mo. App. 2008).	18
<i>Kracman v. Ozark Elec. Co-Op., Inc.</i> , 816 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. App. 1991).....	29
<i>Pioneer Point Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Booth</i> , 179 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. App. 2005)	17, 24, 28, 29, 32
<i>Rosenthal v. Jordan</i> , 783 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. 1990).....	18
<i>Roth v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 739 S.W.2d 598 (Mo. App. 1987).....	21, 22
<i>Sheetz v. Price</i> , 136 S.W. 733 (Mo. App. 1911).....	22

<i>Shores v. Express Lending Services, Inc.</i> , 998 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. App. 1999).....	30
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 534 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. 1976)	22
<i>United Equipment Lines, Inc. v. Graphic Arts Centre, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. App. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Valley View Village South Improvement Association, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 272 S.W.3d 927 (Mo. App. 2009).....	9, 10, 19, 27, 28
<i>Williams v. United Insurance Company of America</i> , 618 S.W.2d 229 (Mo. App. 1981).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

§ 355.507.4 R.S.Mo. (1986).....	9, 10
§ 355.711 R.S.Mo.	10, 14, 16
§ 355.691 R.S.Mo.	14, 16, 29
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.08.....	15
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.13(c).....	11
